warrants (see “Description of Capital Stock – Convertible Notes and Warrants”). Each share of common stock entitles the holder to one vote and share of
Series A Preferred Stock entitles the holder to ten votes on any matter on which action of the stockholders of the corporation is sought. The Series A
Preferred Stock will vote together with the common stock. As of the date of the prospectus, we have 13 stockholders of record.

Beneficial ownership is determined under the rules of the SEC and generally includes voting or investment power with respect to securities. Shares of
common stock subject to options, warrants and convertible notes currently exercisable or convertible, or exercisable or convertible within 60 days are
deemed outstanding for computing the percentage of the person holding such securities but are not deemed outstanding for computing the percentage of
any other person.

Common Stock
Beneficially

Owned
Series A Preferred Stock

Beneficially Owned
Percentage of Voting

Power

   Number   %   Number   %

Prior to
the

Offering

After the
Offering

(assuming
no

exercise
of the
over-

allotment)
Directors and Executive Officers:
Lin Li (Chairman, President, CEO,
Treasurer and Secretary)   28,860,000   72.15%   10,000,000   100%   92.04%   []%
Mohammad U. Hasham (CFO Appointee)   0   -   0   -   -   -
Kurtis W. Winn (Director)   0   -   0   -   -   -
Melinda J. Newman (Independent
Director Nominee)
Sam Van
(Independent Director Nominee)   0   -   0   -   -   -
All Directors and Executive Officers as a
Group   28,860,000   72.15%   10,000,000   100%   92.04%   []%

Principal Stockholders holding 5% or
more:
Lin Li (Chairman, President and CEO)   28,860,000   72.15%   10,000,000   100%   92.04%   []%

Except for Lin Li whose shareholding is disclosed in the table above, we have 12 other stockholders that hold an aggregate of 11,140,000 shares of
common stock, each holding less than 5% of the total issued and outstanding common stock as of the date of this prospectus.

  81

DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STOCK

Authorized Stock

The Company is authorized to issue 500,000,000 shares of capital stock, consisting of 400,000,000 shares of common stock, par value of US$0.001 per
share, and 100,000,000 shares of blank check preferred stock, par value of US$0.001 per share. As of the date of this prospectus, there are 40,000,000